

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 13694 OF 2022**

Mahesh Jagjivandas Gandhi & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Chairman and Designated Officer and
Sub-divisional Officer, Parents and Senior
Citizen Maintenance Tribunal, Mumbai
and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Farhan Dubish with Mr. Chaitanya Chavan, Ms. Siddhi Kadam and Ms. Avni Vasani i/b Vigil Juris for the Petitioners.

Mr. Kedar Dighe, A.G.P for the Respondent Nos.1,5 and 6-State.

Mr. Simil Purohit with Mr. Kausar Banatwala and Ms. Gauri Sakhardande i/b Tushar Goradia for the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
MADHAV J. JAMDAR, JJ.**

DATE : 4th MAY, 2022

P.C. :

1. Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 17th June, 2022.
Mr. Dighe waives notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1,5 and 6. Mr. Simil Purohit waives notice on behalf of the respondent No.2. In addition to Court notice, petitioner to serve the respondent Nos.3 and 4 by private

notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

3. The prayer for interim relief will be considered on the next date, after the respondent Nos.3 and 4 are served.

MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.