

rajshree

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.2438 OF 2023**

Mahesh Jagjivandas Gandhi & Anr. .. Petitioners

vs.

Maharashtra Nursing Council & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr.Sagar Parab i/b Vigil Juris for the Petitioners.

Mr.Naushad Engineer, Senior Advocate a/w Nanty Thakkar i/b
Tushar Goradia for Responden No.2.

Ms.Fatima Lakdawalla, AGP for State/Respondent Nos.1, 5 and 6.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ**

DATE : 6th MAY 2026

P.C. :

As we are informed by the learned senior counsel Mr.Naushad Engineer representing Respondent No.2 that taking the order passed by this Court on 27/04/2026 ahead, the Parties are amidst settlement, on the assurance given by him that serious attempts shall be made to settle the discord, we direct the Petition to be listed on 30/06/2026 on Supplementary Board.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]

[BHARATI DANGRE, J.]